MECOS AG, Hardstrasse 319, CH-8005 Zurich, Tel +41 52 355 52 11, www.mecos.com
Magnetic Bearing & Motor Control Unit
MMC15 / IMC15
BG10837-xxN
Operating Instructions
Translation of the original operating instructions
BG13961-01NA  V1.00
© 2023

For compliant operation with AC in accordance with the EMC Directive, a suitable 3-phase mains filter must be
connected upstream. Only use a mains filter specified by MECOS AG!
Suitable mains filters: Manufacturer Type designation
 Schaffner EMV FN3258-30-33
 Schaffner EMV FN3258-30-47
 FUSS 3F460-030.270
Assembly and installation
  19
The MMC15 complies with the Low Voltage Directive and, if installed correctly, also with the EMC Directive. The
device has been approved in an accredited test laboratory and is not bindingly transferable to the installed
state in any system or machine. Details can be found in the Declaration of Conformity on page 3.
To comply with the EMC Directive, the following instructions must be observed:
1. Ensure good contact between the device and the mounting plate, use toothed lock washers
2. Connect the shield connection of the motor cable to the mounting plate as close as possible to the
device
3. Use shielded motor cable over the entire length
4. Ensure load-side earth connection
5. Use the mains filter as described above
6. Low-resistance connection to the neutral point of the system
7. Shield control cables, connect shield with low resistance to housing or mounting plate
8. Use strain relief as a shield connection
Figure 6: Explanations of EMC measures
In addition, the mounting plate must be earthed for the discharge of high-frequency interference signals and
a low-impedance connection of the mounting plate to the neutral point must be ensured.
Furthermore, no choke may be used to adjust the input voltage or smooth the mains current.
5.4 Protective earth connection (housing)
For a secure protective earth connection of the MMC15 housing, a PE terminal is provided for the mains con-
nection (see chapter 5.5.7). The cable cross-section of the PE connection must be the same size or larger than
the cross-section of the supply cable between the power supply and the MMC15. It is generally recommended
to use a cable with a cross-section of at least 2.5 mm2.
Assembly and installation
  20
Connection data: Connection type of the terminal Slotted screw
 Cable cross-section of connection
rigid
flexible (with or without ferrule)
AWG
0.5 ... 16 mm2
0.5 ... 10 mm2
20 ... 6
 Stripping of connection 12 mm
 Tightening torque 1.2 ... 1.5 Nm
 DANGER!
Danger of electric shock due to missing or improper protective earth connection. Without a protec-
tive earth connection, personal injury can occur in the event of a fault due to dangerous voltages on
the housing. A controlled, proper and secure protective earth connection of the electronics is there-
fore essential for safe operation. When connecting, make sure that the earth connection is firmly
screwed in.
5.5 Electrical connections
The electrical connections are made according to a separate connection diagram. As this is application-spe-
cific, it must be ensured that the correct document is used.
To operate the magnetic bearings, the bearing and sensor system must be connected, with 2 options available
for the sensor system:
1. Cable length of 0 to 23 m without sensor amplifier
2. Cable length of 2 to 31 m with sensor amplifier box SMX6B, this is connected on the machine side